
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 

Date: Wednesday 13th December, 2023 
Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Safe and Legal Routes 

 
 

 3 - 60 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors  Councillor J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood,  01642 729645 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Environment and Community Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Neighbourhood Safety 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Neighbourhood Safety 

 

Date: 13 December 2023 

 

Title: Safe and Legal Routes – Refugee Resettlement 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Not Urgent 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive: 
 

 Agrees for Middlesbrough Council to sign up to UKRS 

 Agrees for the pledge of supporting 15 families to be changed to 5 per year. These 
families will be a mixture of ARAP/ACRS and UKRS, with an expectation of 2 
families through ARAP/ACRS and 3 families through UKRS per year. This level of 
resettlement has proven to be manageable through the work already done on 
ARAP/ACRS since 2021. 

 Agrees to extend the contracts of the current team to cover the period of this grant. 
Funding will cover any redundancy costs if the grant funding ends.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a team leader ensure consistency and specialist 
support to the team.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a Project Support Officer. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

Executive summary  

This report recommends Middlesbrough Council accepts UKRS (vulnerable people 

resettlement) and combines this with existing pledges towards ARAP/ACRS (Afghan 

resettlement) to five families per year. 

 
The report seeks approval to participate in refugee resettlement schemes via UKRS to 
ARAP/ARCS. 

 
It also seeks approval to extend the current pledge of 5 families per year, totalling 15 
families over the 3 year period. This pledge was for the period 2021 to 2024. This report 
is seeking approval to welcome 5 families per year from any of the schemes over the 
period 2024 – 2028. This would generate potential grant-funded income total of 
£2,757,950. 

 

Approving this scheme will support vulnerable people and the implications of the 

recommendations outlined in this report have been considered by the appropriate 

officers of the Council which are set out in the main body of the report. 

 
Purpose 

1. To seek approval to extend participation in refugee resettlement schemes by adding 
UKRS to ARAP/ARCS and any new schemes in the future. 
 

2. To seek approval to extend the current pledge of 5 families per year, totalling 15 families 
between 2021 to 2024. This report is seeking approval to welcome 5 families per year 
over the period 2024 – 2028. 

 
Background and relevant information 
3. Prior to the Covid pandemic and a scrutiny report recommended to Executive to sign up 

to UKRS (UK Resettlement Scheme). However, due to the pandemic, this was put on 
hold and no new funding instructions were released by central government. 
 

4. Since then, the local authority pledged to resettle 15 families under ARAP (Afghan 
Resettlement Assistance Policy) and ACRS (Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme). 13 
of those families have now arrived and remain in Middlesbrough. 
 

5. Middlesbrough is home to a significant number of asylum seekers. However, the number 
of asylum seekers has not exceeded the cluster limit in a number of years. This level has 
been constant and manageable throughout. In addition, excellent support both within the 
local authority and through VCS partners is in place, which means there have not been 
unmanageable pressures in some time. Work to reduce pressures includes the EMAT 
(Ethnic Minority Achievement Team), NAP (New Arrival Pathway), and REP (Refugee 
Employment Program).  

 
Background to ARAP/ACRS 
 
6. The UK formally opened the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) on 6 

January 2022. The government will resettle more than 5,000 people in the first year and 
up to 20,000 over the coming years. 

 

Page 4



3 

7. This is in addition to the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) scheme, 
which has already settled thousands of Afghans who have worked with the UK 
government, and their families. The ARAP scheme is a separate scheme to the ACRS 
and offers Afghan nationals who have worked for or alongside the UK government, and 
meet the ARAP criteria, relocation to the UK. 

 

8. Middlesbrough pledged to home 15 families in total and we are working towards 
achieving that pledge. In addition, a small number of families have now made their own 
way to Middlesbrough and are also supported under the ARAP/ACRS tariff. This 
showcases that Middlesbrough is seen as welcoming and supportive, with people 
choosing to find properties here of their own volition.  

 
Background to UKRS  

 
9. The UK Government launched the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme in 

2015 in response to the huge humanitarian crisis faced at the time. This was a UK wide 
pledge to resettle 20,000 Syrian Refugees by March 2020. A further commitment was 
made for up to an additional 3,000 refugees in the Middle East and North Africa.  
 

10. The UK Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) reaffirms the UK’s ongoing commitment to 
refugee resettlement, which continues to be an important component of the UK’s 
humanitarian response. Under the UKRS, the UK will continue to offer a safe and legal 
route to vulnerable refugees in need of protection. 

 
11. The government makes funding avai
[...]
must fit one or 
more of the following criteria: 

 
a. Legal and or Physical Protection Needs 
b. Survivors of Torture and/or Violence 
c. Medical Needs 
d. Women and Girls at Risk 
e. Family Reunification 
f. Children and Adolescents at Risk 
g. Lack of Foreseeable Alternative Durable Solutions 

 
18. It is anticipated that those arriving through UKRS will be largely from Syria. However, 

with a changing geopolitical landscape, the scheme will respond to new and emerging 
international humanitarian crises. 
 

 

19. Those arriving through ARAP/ACRS and UKRS receive Indefinite Leave to Remain 
immediately.  

 

20. All new arrivals through both UKRS and ARAP/ACRS will have immediate access to 
mainstream welfare benefits to support their housing and living costs. They will also have 
the right to work and access further and higher education, meaning they can immediately 
access ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages), education, and training to 
progress into the job market.  

 
Screening and Background Information 
 
21. Under UKRS, refugees will be taken from border camps and nations largely in the Middle 

East and North Africa to avoid refugees being encouraged to make dangerous journeys 
to central Europe; to ensure that the most vulnerable can be prioritised; and to help break 
the business models of criminal gangs preying on human misery. 
 

22. The Home Office take the utmost care to ensure that those people coming here undergo 
rigorous security checks. They work closely with UNHCR through the screening process 
and would not accept individuals with any security risks, war crimes, or other grounds for 
concern.  
 

23. UNHCR has procedures in place to assess each refugee who is submitted for 
resettlement. These include registration, checking of documents, multiple interviews and 
review processes. It is the UK which makes a final assessment and will determine who 
is accepted for resettlement. 
 

24. LAs receive information about each perso
[...]
ties in 

advance of the families arriving. As part of ARAP/ARCS, the team have been able to 
build excellent working relationships with private landlords, including those signed up to 
the Selective Landlord Licensing Scheme. 
 

54. An empty property strategy is currently being developed by Financial Governance and 
Revenues, which will include members of staff looking specifically at long term empty 
properties and identifying appropriate solutions for these. Consideration could be given 
to these properties, thereby reducing the number of empty properties, increasing Council 
Tax revenue, and improving local wards. 

 

55. Some of the tariff can be used to fund refurbishment of properties for families in wards 
where there have been long term empty properties. As of October 2022, the top 5 wards 
with the highest numbers of (6 months+) empty properties include Newport, Centre, 
Brambles & Thorntree, North Ormesby, and Park. As a percentage of total properties, 
the top 5 wards are North Ormesby, Brambles & Thorntree, Newport, Central, and Park. 
And the top 5 wards for outstanding council tax are Newport, North Ormesby, Central, 
Park, and Brambles & Thorntree. Efforts could be made to address the empty properties 
in those wards in particular, while being mindful of the pressures associated with 
community cohesion and resilience. Increasing diversity in other wards of Middlesbrough 
could, if properly managed, bring forward various positive benefits, including economic 
diversity and regeneration. 

 
Risks 
 
56. There are some potential risks associated with participating in UKRS. However, many of 

these risks have been appropriately addressed by Middlesbrough as part of 
ARAP/ACRS, or by other LAs, which allows for learning and sharing of best practice. 
 

57. Key risks that have been identified include: 
 

a. Accommodation not being available or ready for a family’s arrival. However, we 
would not accept a family to come to Middlesbrough unless we had 
[...]
ls and employability. Children’s education funding can be 
given directly to schools for them to spend as they deem suitable, or LAs could use some 
of this funding to develop children’s services such as EAL support. 

 
 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
That the Executive: 
 

 Agrees for Middlesbrough Council to sign up to UKRS 

 Agrees for the pledge of supporting 15 families to be changed to 5 per year. These 
families will be a mixture of ARAP/ACRS and UKRS, with an expectation of 2 families 
through ARAP/ACRS and 3 families through UKRS per year. This level of resettlement 
has proven to be manageable through the work already done on ARAP/ACRS since 
2021. 

 Agrees to extend the contracts of the current team to cover the period of this grant. 
Funding will cover any redundancy costs if the grant funding ends.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a team leader ensure consistency and specialist support to 
the team.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a Project Support Officer. 
 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
64. Agreeing to the proposal would have numerous potential benefits, including: 

 
a. Increasing funding available within the local authority. 
b. Building on the expertise of a highly experienced team of professionals already 

employed by the Council, thereby retaining their skills and knowledge. 
c. Increasing the team, thereby providing employment opportunities. 
d. Diversifying Middlesbrough as a whole by looking at resettling families in more 

traditionally White-British wards. 
e. Improving overall community cohesion and resilience. 
f. Decreasing the number of empty properties in Middlesbrough. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
65. Agreeing to resettle a smaller number of ARAP and UKRS families. This is not 

recommended as the funding associated with larger families will allow for greater 
diversification, community cohesion, and resilience. 

 
66. Not to agree to take part in UKRS.  

Page 12



11 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
67. There are no legal implications. 
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
Strategic Priorities 
 
68. Children and young people – We will show Middlesbrough’s children that they matter by 

ensuring they have a place of safety in this town. In addition, we will ensure 
Middlesbrough is a safe and welcoming town for all children and young people. 
 

69. Vulnerability – Those who arrived under resettlement schemes are particularly 
vulnerable. Pledging towards resettlement schemes ensures vulnerable people are 
safeguarded and supported. 

 

70. Physical environment – By pledging towards resettling an increased number of families, 
we will work towards reducing the number of empty properties, thereby improving the 
physical environment. In addition to this, community integration work includes such 
things as Amazing Alleys and taking part in community activities such as litter picks, all 
of which further improves the local environment. 

 
Risks 
 
71. Content – no specific action required. 
 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 
72. No impact on protected characteristics. 

  
73. A Level 1 Initial Screening Assessment is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

74. A Level 2 Equality Impact Assessment is attached as Appendix 4. 
 
Financial 
 
75. The funding instructions for ARAP/ACRS have been released on the gov.uk website - 

Afghan relocation and assistance: funding instruction - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

76. The funding instructions for UKRS for 2022-2023 have been released on the gov.uk 
website - UK resettlement programmes: funding instruction 2022 to 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

77. The instructions for ARAP/ACRS healthcare funding is available on the gov.uk website - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghan-relocation-and-assistance-funding-
instruction/funding-healthcare-in-england-in-support-of-the-afghan-citizens-
resettlement-scheme-and-afghan-relocation-and-assistance
[...]
100  
 

Table 2 – Income per Person year 1 UKRS 

Unit Income   
Year 1 Income Adult Children 5-18 Children 3-4 Children Under 3  

Local Authority £8,520 £8,520 £8,520 £8,520  
Education   £4500 £2250    
ESOL and Employability £850        
Primary Medical £600 £600 £600 £600 This is paid 

directly to 
CCGs Secondary Medical £2000 £2000 £2000 £2000 

Total £11,970 £15,620 £13,370 £11,120  
 

Table 3 – Income Per Person Years 2-3 ARAP/ACRS 

Years 2-5 Income per Person Year 2 Year 3 

Local Authority   £6,000 £4,020 

 

Table 4 – Income per Person Years 2-5 UKRS 

Years 2-5 Income per Person Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Local Authority   £5,000 £3,700 £2,300 £1,000 

 

Tables 5a and 5b – LA income 

Middlesbrough has already pledged to take in 15 families under ARAP/ACRS. Under the proposal, Middlesbrough 

would pledge instead five families per year, with a mix of UKRS/ARAP/ACRS. It is proposed to continue this for five 

years initially, with a review of the decision only necessary if there are changes to the funding arrangements or if 

pressures on services change. 

While an estimate, it is expected that this will be a close to even split between UKRS (3 families) and ARAP/ACRS (2 

families). Calculations in this costing report have been based on that assumption.  

In terms of family size, the following estimates have been used based on past experience of the programs. 

 ARAP/ARCS – Family of 6 – mother, father, three children over 5, two children between 3 and 5, and one 

child under 3 – table 5a; Page 17



 UKRS – Family of 4 with two school aged children, one of whom is over 5 and one under 5 – table 5b; 

It would generate a total income of 

Table 5a – ARAP/ARCS 

Nr of 
Families 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 TOTAL 

2 £165,400 £72,000 £48,240             £285,640 

2   £165,400 £72,000 £48,240           £285,640 

2     £165,400 £72,000 £48,240         £285,640 

2       £165,400 £72,000 £48,240      
[...]
on and Migration 

Manager in other elements of the service, including Homes for Ukraine, wider cohesion, and locality working. 

To provide administrative support, it is recommended to recruit a project support officer rather than an apprentice, 

as apprenticeships lasts 18 months, which is shorter than the projected length of this project.  

As the impact assessment identified that, if not properly managed, the project could have an impact on community 

cohesion, the proposal also includes the extension of the current community development and cohesion officer and 

the recruitment of a second community development and cohesion officer. 

The below table is an approximation of salary costs, does not take into consideration any pay award increases, and is 

pending Job Evaluation. 

Page 18



Job Title 
Number 
of 
Officers 

Grade 
Annual 
salary 

Total over the 
project to 2028 
(5 years) 

Community Development and Integration Officer 4 H £34,293 £685,860 

Community Development and Cohesion Officer 2 H £34,293 £342,930 

Team Leader 1 J £41,120 £205,600 

Project Support Officer 1 F £28,884 £144,420 

   Total £1,378,810 

 

Table 7 – Expenditures 

From the experience gained through the current ARAP/ARCS resettlement, we know that setup and support costs for 

a family are approximately £3,500. This would equate to £17,500 per year, or £87,500 over the course of the 

program 

Table 8 – Totals 

Taking all of the above income and expenditure into consideration, the financial picture looks like the below 

Description IN OUT 

ARAP/ACRS Income £1,428,200   

UKRS Income £1,329,750   

ARAP/ACRS Education   £108,000 

UKRS Education   £81,000 

ARAP/ACRS ESOL   £17,000 

UKRS ESOL   £12,750 

Staffing   £1,378,810 

Setup costs   £87,500 

  TOTAL   £1,072,890 

 

Please note that the current ARAP/ACRS balance is positive, which will also contribute to the total, increasing it 

further and also demonstrating the financial viability of the program itself
[...]
t protected 
characteristic that are connected to that characteristic 

• take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

• encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public 
life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately 
low. 

The proposal is particularly relevant to the Race protected characteristic because of the nature 
of the proposal, however it is potentially relevant to all protected characteristics where they 
are relevant to individual reasons for applications for resettlement.  Qualification for the 
different schemes is prescribed by government legislation and supporting statutory guidance. 
 
There are no concerns that the proposal could impact adversely on this element of the PSED.   
 
Evidence used to inform this assessment includes… equality impact assessments conducted by 
other local authorities that have had very successful outcomes through similar schemes for 
some years. They include Kent County Council, Plymouth City Council, Colchester Borough 
Council, Bristol City Council, and Colchester Borough Council.  
 
In addition, Middlesbrough is an area of asylum dispersal with a constant at cluster number of 
asylum seekers of around 680 people. Out of those who are granted asylum, only around 17% 
remain in Middlesbrough. As such, the demographic makeup of Middlesbrough will not change 
significantly by the addition of five families per year and the support mechanisms to ensure 
cohesion and resilience are already in place.  
    

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 
relationships between different groups, 
communities of interest or neighbourhoods 
within the town?* 

   

If managed properly, community cohesion should improve. Wards can be diversified and 
further improve relationships between neighbours. The intent is for familie
[...]
 

Differences from any previous approach 

There is a current agreement to resettle 15 families who have arrived in the UK under ARAP or ACRS. These individuals are provided with 
immediate support on arrival, including housing, education, employment, and wider integration. The proposal suggests that this work will 
continue and will also include a further resettlement scheme, being UKRS. Rather than pledging towards a total number of families, the 
proposal is to support up to 5 families a year, across the three different resettlement schemes.  

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries 

Stakeholders: 

 Stronger Communities Middlesbrough within Environment + Commercial Services/Stronger Communities 

 Education providers 

 School admissions 

 Ethnic Minority Achievement Team 

 Public Health 

 NHS/Integrated Care Board 

 Social Care (adults and children) 

 Voluntary Agencies 

 Strategic Migration Partnership 

 Home Office 

 Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 UK Visa and Immigration 

 Cleveland Police 

 Cleveland Fire Brigade 

 Department for Work and Pensions 

 Safeguarding (children and adults) 

P
age 50

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghanistan-resettlement-and-immigration-policy-statement/afghanistan-resettlement-and-immigration-policy-statement-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/human-rights/human-rights-act
https://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=basictexts&c=


 

 Interpreters 

 Ministry of Defence  

 Housing providers 

Beneficiaries:  

 Middlesbrough residents 

 Afghanis resettled in UK since August 2021 

 Vulnerable people as identified by United Nations 

Intended Outcomes 

 The intention of the program is to provide support to highly vulnerable international new arrivals and to increase overall community 
cohesion and resilience in Middlesbrough. 

 

Notes 

In order to determine impact on particular protected char
[...]
ctivities are 
already taking place to improve relationships between the settled 
and new and emerging communities in Middlesbrough, often in 
partnership with other community organisations, and these will be 
expanded on. 

In addition, the Strategic Cohesion and Migration Manager also 
holds responsibility for monitoring of community tensions, 
together with the rest of the Strategic Community Safety Team. 
This enables any new tensions to be quickly identified and 
resolved, 

Relations between communities / 
neighbourhoods 

     

 

Next steps: 

There are no negative impacts on any of the assessment issues. 

 

Further actions Lead Deadline 

P
age 58



 

Mitigating actions  

 Continue with welcome orientation/cultural orientation 

 Maximise budget utilisation to support wider integration 

 Expand team of cohesion and development workers 

Jolande 
Mace 

Ongoing 
during 
program – to 
start July 
2023 

Promotion  
Development of a multi-agency team around any new arrivals, to include internal stakeholders (public 
health, education, social care) and external stakeholders (Cleveland Police, Fire Brigade, housing 
providers). 

Jolande 
Mace 

Ongoing 
during the 
program – to 
start July 
2023 

Monitoring and 
evaluation  

Continue to monitor any new community tensions and address as appropriate. 

Development of the multi-agency team to include discussions around monitoring the programme and 
responding to any emerging issues. 

Jolande 
Mace 

Ongoing 
during the 
program – to 
start July 
2023 

 

Assessment completed by: Jolande Mace Head of Service: 
 

Date: 24 April 2023 Date: 07/06/2023 

 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Safe and Legal Routes
	Appendix 1 - Costing
	Appendix 2 - Draft Resettlement Welcome Pack
	Appendix 3 - EIA Level 1 Refugee Resettlement
	Appendix 4 - Level 2 EIA Refugee Resettlement




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Community Safety 13 December 2023 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Community Safety was held on Wednesday 13 December 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: S Blood and M Walker 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors   

 
1 SAFE AND LEGAL ROUTES 

 
 The Director of Environment and Community Services submitted a report, the purpose of 

which was to seek approval to extend participation in refugee resettlement 
schemes by adding UKRS to Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy 
(ARAP)/  Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ARCS ) and any new 
schemes in the future. 

 
The report also sought approval to extend the current pledge of 5 families per 
year, totalling 15 families between 2021 to 2024. This report was also seeking 
approval to welcome 5 families per year over the period 2024 – 2028. 
 
The report outlined that prior to the Covid pandemic and a scrutiny report 
recommended to Executive to sign up to UKRS (UK Resettlement Scheme). 
However, due to the pandemic, this was put on hold and no new funding 
instructions were released by central government. 

 
Since then, the local authority pledged to resettle 15 families under ARAP 
(Afghan Resettlement Assistance Policy) and ACRS (Afghan Citizen 
Resettlement Scheme). 13 of those families have now arrived and remain in 
Middlesbrough. 

 
Middlesbrough is home to a significant number of asylum seekers. However, 
the number of asylum seekers has not exceeded the cluster limit in a number 
of years. This level has been constant and manageable throughout. In 
addition, excellent support both within the local authority and through VCS 
partners is in place, which means there have not been unmanageable 
pressures in some time. Work to reduce pressures includes the EMAT (Ethnic 
Minority Achievement Team), NAP (New Arrival Pathway), and REP (Refugee 
Employment Program).  
 

In summary, the report recommends Middlesbrough Council accepts UKRS 
(vulnerable people resettlement) and combines this with existing pledges 
towards ARAP/ACRS (Afghan resettlement) to five families per year. 

 
The report seeks approval to participate in refugee resettlement schemes via 



13 December 2023 

 

UKRS to ARAP/ARCS. 
 

It also seeks approval to extend the current pledge of 5 families per year, 
totalling 15 families over the 3 year period. This pledge was for the period 
2021 to 2024. This report is seeking approval to welcome 5 families per year 
from any of the schemes over the period 2024 – 2028. This would generate 
potential grant-funded income total of £2,757,950. 

 

Approving this scheme would support vulnerable people and the implications 
of the recommendations outlined in the report have been considered by the 
appropriate officers of the Council which was set out in the main body of the 
report. 
 
OPTIONS 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
1. Agreeing to resettle a smaller number of ARAP and UKRS families. This is 

not recommended as the funding associated with larger families will allow 
for greater diversification, community cohesion, and resilience. 

 
2. Not to agree to take part in UKRS.  
 
 
ORDERED 
That the Executive: 
 

 Agrees for Middlesbrough Council to sign up to UKRS 

 Agrees for the pledge of supporting 15 families to be changed to 5 per 
year. These families will be a mixture of ARAP/ACRS and UKRS, with an 
expectation of 2 families through ARAP/ACRS and 3 families through 
UKRS per year. This level of resettlement has proven to be manageable 
through the work already done on ARAP/ACRS since 2021. 

 Agrees to extend the contracts of the current team to cover the period of 
this grant. Funding will cover any redundancy costs if the grant funding 
ends.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a team leader ensure consistency and 
specialist support to the team.  

 Agrees to the recruitment of a Project Support Officer. 
 
 
REASONS 
The decisions were supported by the following reasons: 
 
Agreeing to the proposal would have numerous potential benefits, including: 

 
a. Increasing funding available within the local authority. 
b. Building on the expertise of a highly experienced team of 

professionals already employed by the Council, thereby retaining 
their skills and knowledge. 

c. Increasing the team, thereby providing employment opportunities. 
d. Diversifying Middlesbrough as a whole by looking at resettling 

families in more traditionally White-British wards. 
e. Improving overall community cohesion and resilience. 



13 December 2023 

 

f. Decreasing the number of empty properties in Middlesbrough. 
 
 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


